The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Wednesday, September 20, 2022, in the Fremont County
Courthouse Boardroom, with Hickey, Clark, and Sheldon present. A quorum was declared, and the meeting officially called to
order at 9:00 a.m. The agenda was approved as posted. The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

Let the records show that Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga, Purchasing Agent Jeff Shirley, and Liz Skillern with Valley
News Today were present for this meeting.

At 9:00 a.m., Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga opened bids for Project #C036(2023 Pavement Markings)- -73-36. There
was one bid received from lowa Plains Signing. The bid was for $299,852.20. Kromminga said that he will take it back to review
it and compare it to their estimates. He would bring it back before the board after the review.

At 9:05 a.m., the canvass was held for the Hamburg School Special Election. Assistant Auditor Erin Achenbach presented the
canvass materials to the board. The election was held for the issuance of General Obligation Bonds in the amount of $3.1 million.
The measure passed with 140 yes votes and 92 no votes. Motion by Sheldon to declare the results official, Motion carried
unanimously.

Jeff Shirley met with the board regarding a county wellness program incentive. Shirley is purchasing Subway sandwiches for
wellness participants. Motion by Clark to approve the purchase. Motion carried unanimously.

The board discussed appointing representatives for the EMS Advisory Board. Sheldon spoke about who he thinks should be
appointed to the advisory. He thinks there should be a representative from each township, city, fire/rescue, Shenandoah EMS,
Grape Community Hospital, emergency management, and the board of the supervisors. Motion by Sheldon to establish advisory
board with members from each municipality, rescue squad each township, Grape Community Hospital, Shenandoah Medical
Center, Shenandoah EMS, and the City of Shenandoah. Hickey, aye; Clark, aye; Sheldon, aye.

Claims were approved for September 23, 2022,

At 9:39 a.m., there being no further business, Sheldon made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.

ATTEST:

ee Owen, Auditor



General Basic Fund

Veterans Affairs Commission
Justin Driever

Patrick Gilson

Fred Moyer

Phillip Peters

John Travis

Chemicals & Gases-Herbicides
Century Homes Co dbs D & K Pro
Cover Aggregate & Sand
Lyman-Richey Corporation Accou
Food & Provisions

Dollar General Charged Sales
Hy-Vee Inc Accounts Receivable
Iowa DHS Distribution Facility
Carol Rands

Clothing & Dry Goods

Dollar General Charged Sales
Custodial Supplies

Valeri Albertsen

Kris Henneman

Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts
Fuels

Holt Gas Co. Inc.

Tires & Tubes

US AutoForce

Minor Mv Parts & Access
Larson Motors

Stationery & Forms

Dollar General Charged Sales
The Paper Trail

Quill Corporation

Medical & Laboratory Supplies
Dollar General Charged Sales
Safety & Protective Supplies
Galls, LLC.

Wearing Apparel & Uniform
Galls, LLC.

Other

Cherryroad Media

First Interstate Bank Masterca
IA Dept of Veteran Affairs IDV
Veteran Information Services
Board Proceedings

The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska
Postage & Mailing

First Interstate Bank Masterca
Employee Mileage & Subsistence
Cassie Gilbert

Arnold Emberton

Telephone & Telegraph Services
Kris Henneman

Pioneer Telephone

Doug Weber

Windstream lowa Communication
Medical & Health Services
Marshall Funeral Chapels
Natural Gas,LP Gas, Fuel Oil
Black Hills Energy

Water & Sewer

Beelner Service Inc.

Midwest Laboratories Inc

Fixed Plant Equipment

Chris Eickemeyer Eickemeyer Re
Office & Data Proc Equip Maint
D&L Pro

Radio & Related Equip Maint
Jones Automotive

Claims September 23, 2022

36.00
50.00
36.00
44.00
44.00
7,911.06
823.88
43.50
143.64
1,204.61
13.34
12.00
195.00
13.35
56.50
3,204.48
2,307.36
1,655.61
49.95
51.00
245.92
74.30
140.10
23.43
170.00
71.00
1,682.77
65.00
238.00
42.04

247.50
18.75

40.00
47.57
40.00
226.48
2,305.60
35.26

152.00
40.00

234.50
24.19

607.50

Miscellaneous Repair & Maint
Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts
Midwest Turf & Irrigation
Davis Equipment Corporation DB
Buildings - Rental

General Basic Fund
Perm.Landscaping,Capital Outla
Miller Building Supply
General Supplemental Fund
Election Supplies

ARC

Employee Mileage & Subsistence
Erin Achenbach

Legal & Court-Related Services
SWI Juv. Emergency Svcs
Election Officials

Sandra K. Bugg

Nancy Johnson

Barbara Lamb

Beth Mincer

Nancy Buckalew

Lois J. Whitehead

Secondary Road Fund

Cover Aggregate & Sand
Schildberg Constr Co Inc
Hardware (non motor vehicle)
Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts
Red Oak Welding Supplies, Inc.
Parts (non motor vehicle)
CINTAS LOC 749

Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts
Fuels

Sapp Brothers Truck Stops Inc
Minor Mv Parts & Access
Freightliner Truck Center Co
MHC Kenworth

O'Reilly Auto Parts

Power Plan

Whipp Sales and Service
Telephone & Telegraph Services
U.S. Cellular

Windstream lowa Communication
Medical & Health Services
Drew Bartholomew

Tucker Kirkpatrick

Jeff Shirley

Natural Gas,LP Gas, Fuel Oil
Black Hills Energy

Electric Power

MidAmerican Energy Co.
Motor Vehicle Equipment
MHC Kenworth

Bridges

Menards

Nebraska-lowa Ind. Fasteners
Flood & Erosion Control Struct
Tall Corn Ag., Inc.

Resource Enhance.(Reap)
Electric Power

MidAmerican Energy Co.
Contrib to Other Gov & Org
IACCBE District IV ¢/o Charly
Co. Assessor Agency Fund
Appraisal Fees

Vanguard Appraisals Inc.
Fremont Co-HRA

Medical & Health Charges
Auxiant

Grand Total

930.42
1,076.78
195.69
60.07

126.45

368.50
56.88
22,439.87
37.50
20.00
116.00
116.00
116.00
27.50
33,720.44

27.48
102.90

48.31
8.99

596.75
18.56
1,119.91
46.25
168.10
398.61

876.69
245.18

225.00
175.89
80.88
141.95
93.47
1,519.70

52.50
246.04

150.00

134.10

25.00

189,857.70

3,395.89

283,831.14
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