The Fremont County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Wednesday, September 20, 2022, in the Fremont County Courthouse Boardroom, with Hickey, Clark, and Sheldon present. A quorum was declared, and the meeting officially called to order at 9:00 a.m. The agenda was approved as posted. The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

Let the records show that Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga, Purchasing Agent Jeff Shirley, and Liz Skillern with Valley News Today were present for this meeting.

At 9:00 a.m., Assistant Engineer Robbie Kromminga opened bids for Project #CO36(2023 Pavement Markings)- -73-36. There was one bid received from Iowa Plains Signing. The bid was for \$299,852.20. Kromminga said that he will take it back to review it and compare it to their estimates. He would bring it back before the board after the review.

At 9:05 a.m., the canvass was held for the Hamburg School Special Election. Assistant Auditor Erin Achenbach presented the canvass materials to the board. The election was held for the issuance of General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$3.1 million. The measure passed with 140 yes votes and 92 no votes. Motion by Sheldon to declare the results official. Motion carried unanimously.

Jeff Shirley met with the board regarding a county wellness program incentive. Shirley is purchasing Subway sandwiches for wellness participants. Motion by Clark to approve the purchase. Motion carried unanimously.

The board discussed appointing representatives for the EMS Advisory Board. Sheldon spoke about who he thinks should be appointed to the advisory. He thinks there should be a representative from each township, city, fire/rescue, Shenandoah EMS, Grape Community Hospital, emergency management, and the board of the supervisors. Motion by Sheldon to establish advisory board with members from each municipality, rescue squad each township, Grape Community Hospital, Shenandoah Medical Center, Shenandoah EMS, and the City of Shenandoah. Hickey, aye; Clark, aye; Sheldon, aye.

Claims were approved for September 23, 2022.

At 9:39 a.m., there being no further business, Sheldon made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried unanimously.

ATTEST:

Dee Owen, Auditor

Dondy History Chairman

## Claims September 23, 2022

General Basic Fund		Miscellaneous Repair & Maint	
Veterans Affairs Commission		Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts	930.42
Justin Driever	36.00	Midwest Turf & Irrigation	1,076.78
Patrick Gilson	50.00	Davis Equipment Corporation DB	195.69
Fred Moyer	36.00	Buildings - Rental	
Phillip Peters	44.00	General Basic Fund	60.07
John Travis	44.00	Perm.Landscaping,Capital Outla	
Chemicals & Gases-Herbicides	= 0.1.1.0.6	Miller Building Supply	126.45
Century Homes Co dbs D & K Pro	7,911.06	General Supplemental Fund	
Cover Aggregate & Sand	022.00	Election Supplies	260.50
Lyman-Richey Corporation Accou	823.88	ARC	368.50
Food & Provisions	12.50	Employee Mileage & Subsistence	56.00
Dollar General Charged Sales	43.50	Erin Achenbach	56.88
Hy-Vee Inc Accounts Receivable	143.64	Legal & Court-Related Services	22 420 97
Iowa DHS Distribution Facility Carol Rands	1,204.61 13.34	SWI Juv. Emergency Svcs Election Officials	22,439.87
Clothing & Dry Goods	13.34	Sandra K. Bugg	37.50
Dollar General Charged Sales	12.00	Nancy Johnson	20.00
Custodial Supplies	12.00	Barbara Lamb	116.00
Valeri Albertsen	195.00	Beth Mincer	116.00
Kris Henneman	13.35	Nancy Buckalew	116.00
Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts	56.50	Lois J. Whitehead	27.50
Fuels	30.30	Secondary Road Fund	27.50
Holt Gas Co. Inc.	3,204.48	Cover Aggregate & Sand	
Tires & Tubes	-,	Schildberg Constr Co Inc	33,720.44
US AutoForce	2,307.36	Hardware (non motor vehicle)	,,
Minor Mv Parts & Access	,	Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts	27.48
Larson Motors	1,655.61	Red Oak Welding Supplies, Inc.	102.90
Stationery & Forms	,	Parts (non motor vehicle)	
Dollar General Charged Sales	49.95	CINTAS LOC 749	48.31
The Paper Trail	51.00	Tunnicliff, Inc. dba JB Parts	8.99
Quill Corporation	245.92	Fuels	
Medical & Laboratory Supplies		Sapp Brothers Truck Stops Inc	596.75
Dollar General Charged Sales	74.30	Minor Mv Parts & Access	
Safety & Protective Supplies		Freightliner Truck Center Co	18.56
Galls, LLC.	140.10	MHC Kenworth	1,119.91
Wearing Apparel & Uniform	22.42	O'Reilly Auto Parts	46.25
Galls, LLC.	23.43	Power Plan	168.10
Other	170.00	Whipp Sales and Service	398.61
Cherryroad Media	170.00	Telephone & Telegraph Services	076.60
First Interstate Bank Masterca	71.00	U.S. Cellular	876.69
IA Dept of Veteran Affairs IDV Veteran Information Services	1,682.77 65.00	Windstream Iowa Communication Medical & Health Services	245.18
Board Proceedings	03.00	Drew Bartholomew	225.00
The Hamburg Reporter Nebraska	238.00	Tucker Kirkpatrick	175.89
Postage & Mailing	230.00	Jeff Shirley	80.88
First Interstate Bank Masterca	42.04	Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel Oil	00.00
Employee Mileage & Subsistence	12.01	Black Hills Energy	141.95
Cassie Gilbert	247.50	Electric Power	1.11.70
Arnold Emberton	18.75	MidAmerican Energy Co.	93.47
Telephone & Telegraph Services		Motor Vehicle Equipment	
Kris Henneman	40.00	MHC Kenworth	1,519.70
Pioneer Telephone	47.57	Bridges	,
Doug Weber	40.00	Menards	52.50
Windstream Iowa Communication	226.48	Nebraska-Iowa Ind. Fasteners	246.04
Medical & Health Services		Flood & Erosion Control Struct	
Marshall Funeral Chapels	2,305.60	Tall Corn Ag., Inc.	150.00
Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel Oil		Resource Enhance.(Reap)	
Black Hills Energy	35.26	Electric Power	
Water & Sewer		MidAmerican Energy Co.	134.10
Beelner Service Inc.	152.00	Contrib to Other Gov & Org	
Midwest Laboratories Inc	40.00	IACCBE District IV c/o Charly	25.00
Fixed Plant Equipment		Co. Assessor Agency Fund	
Chris Eickemeyer Eickemeyer Re	234.50	Appraisal Fees	100.055.50
Office & Data Proc Equip Maint	24.10	Vanguard Appraisals Inc.	189,857.70
D&L Pro	24.19	Fremont Co-HRA	
Radio & Related Equip Maint Jones Automotive	607.50	Medical & Health Charges	2 205 00
JOHES AUTOHIOTIVE	607.50	Auxiant	3,395.89

**Grand Total 283,831.14**